

ಸಂಸದೀಯ ವ್ಯವಹಾರಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ಶಾಸನ ರಚನೆ ಸಚಿವಾಲಯ  
ಅಧಿಸೂಚನೆ  
(ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯಪತ್ರ ದಿನಾಂಕ: ಮಾರ್ಚ್ 13, 2008 ಭಾಗ-4 ಪುಟಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: 103 ರಿಂದ 104)

ಸಂಖ್ಯೆ: ಸಂವ್ಯಾಖ್ಯೆ 53 ಕೇಶಾಪ್ರ 2007 ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ದಿನಾಂಕ: 17ನೇ ಅಕ್ಟೋಬರ್ 2007  
2007ನೇ ಸಾಲಿನ ಸೆಪ್ಟೆಂಬರ್ 7ನೇ ದಿನಾಂಕದ ಭಾರತ ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಗೆಜೆಟಿನ ವಿಶೇಷ ಸಂಚಿಕೆಯ ಭಾಗ-II ಸೆಕ್ಷನ್ 1ರಲ್ಲಿ ಪ್ರಕಟವಾದ ಈ ಕೆಳಕಂಡ The State Bank of India (Amendment) Act, 2007 (Act No. 32 of 2007) ಅನ್ನು ಸಾರ್ವಜನಿಕರ ಮಾಹಿತಿಗಾಗಿ ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ ರಾಜ್ಯ ಪತ್ರದಲ್ಲಿ ಮರುಪ್ರಕಟಿಸಲಾಗಿದೆ.

**MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE  
(Legislative Department)**

New Delhi, the 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2007/16 Bhadra, 1929 (Saka)

The following Act of Parliament received the assent of the President on the 3<sup>rd</sup> September 2007, and is hereby published for general information:

**THE STATE BANK OF INDIA (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2007  
No. 32 of 2007**

[3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2007]

An Act further to amend the State Bank of India Act, 1955.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Fifty-eighth Year of the Republic of India as follows:

**1. Short title and commencement :** (1) This Act may be called the State Bank of India (Amendment) Act, 2007.

(2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 29<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2007.

**2. Amendment of section 3 :** In the State Bank of India Act, 1955 (23 of 1955) (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), in section 3, in sub-section (2) for the words "Reserve Bank" the words "Central Government" shall be substituted.

**3. Amendment of section 5:** In section 5 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), for the words "Reserve Bank" the words "Central Government" shall be substituted.

**4. Amendment of section 10 :** In section 10 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), for the words "Reserve Bank" the words "Central Government" shall be substituted.

**5. Amendment of section 11:** In section 11 of the principal Act, for the words "Reserve Bank" the words "Central Government" shall be substituted.

**6. Amendment of section 18 :** In section 18 of the principal Act, in sub-section (2), for the words "All directions given by the Central Government shall be given through the Reserve Bank" the words "All directions shall be given by the Central Government" shall be substituted.

**7. Amendment of section 19 ;** In section 19 of the principal Act, in clause (c), for the words "Reserve Bank" the words "Central Government" shall be substituted.

**8. Amendment of section 24 :** In section 24 of the principal Act, in sub-section (4) ,for the words "Reserve Bank" the words "Central Government" shall be substituted.

**9. Amendment of section 36 :** In section 36 of the principal Act,

(1) in sub-section(1),

(a) in clause (a), for the words "Reserve Bank" the words "Central Government" shall be substituted;

(b) in clause (b),

(i) the words "the Reserve Bank or" shall be omitted;

(ii) in the proviso

(A) for the words "Reserve Bank". occurring at both the places, the words "Central Government" shall be substituted;

(B) for the words "paid to that Bank" the words "paid to that Government" shall be substituted;

(2) in clause (a) and clause (aa) of sub-section (2) and in sub-section (3), for the words "Reserve Bank", wherever they occur, the words "Central Government" shall be substituted.

**10. Repeal and saving :** (1)The State Bank of India (Amendment) Ordinance, 2007 (Ord. 5 of 2007), is hereby repealed

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the principal Act, as amended by the said Ordinance, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the principal Act,as amended by this Act.

**K.N. CHATURVEDI**

Secy. to the Govt. of India

ಭಾರತದ ರಾಷ್ಟ್ರಪತಿಯವರ ಆದೇಶಾನುಸಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಅವರ  
ಹೆಸರಿನಲ್ಲಿ

ಆರ್. ಆಂಜಿನಿ

ಸಹಾಯಕ ಪ್ರಾರೂಪಕಾರ ಮತ್ತು ಪದನಿಮಿತ್ತ  
ಸರ್ಕಾರದ ಅಧೀನ ಕಾರ್ಯದರ್ಶಿ,  
ಸಂಸದೀಯ ವ್ಯವಹಾರಗಳು ಮತ್ತು ಶಾಸನ ರಚನೆ ಇಲಾಖೆ

ಪಿ.ಆರ್. 81